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January 7, 2003

Daniel G. Hobbs, City Manager

City of Fresno

2600 Fresno Street

Fresno, CA 93721-3601

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-02-336

Dear Mr. Hobbs:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of ​the City of Fresno regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


May the City of Fresno print a vision statement at public expense, authored by the mayor and attributed to him, on all employee business cards?

CONCLUSION


Yes, the City of Fresno may print a vision statement on all employee business cards.  However, if the mayor's own business cards include a reference to his authorship of the vision statement and those cards are "delivered" to a recipient's residence, post office box or place of employment or business, then those cards may constitute a mass mailing under the Act.

FACTS


The City of Fresno asks whether it may print a vision statement, authored by the mayor and attributed to him on all employee business cards. These cards would be distributed in the usual manner (provided upon request or made available to visitors and guests), and not mailed or otherwise broadly distributed. 

ANALYSIS

Section 89001 provides that "[n]o newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense." Regulation 18901 (copy enclosed) interprets this provision.  In pertinent part, regulation 18901 provides four criteria for what is considered a "mass mailing." A mailing is prohibited only if all of the following apply: 

1. Delivery    

"(1) Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box. For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document." (Regulation 18901(a)(1).)

2. Inclusion of a Reference to an Elected Officer 

"(2) The item sent either: 

"(A) Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or 

"(B) Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected 

officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer." (Regulation 18901(a)(2).) 

¶...¶

 
"(1) 'Elected officer affiliated with the agency' means an elected officer who is a member, officer, or employee of the agency, or of a subunit thereof such as a committee, or who has supervisory control over the agency, or who appoints one or more members of the agency. 

 
"(2) 'Features an elected officer' means that the item mailed includes the elected officer's photograph or signature, or singles out the elected officer by the manner of display of his or her name or office in the layout of the document, such as by headlines, captions, type size, typeface, or type color." (Regulation 18901(c)(1)(2).)

3. Public Moneys 

"(3) (A) Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or 

   
"(B) Costs of design, production, and printing...is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation." (Regulation 18901(a)(3).)

4. Mass Mailings 

"(4) More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b) [exceptions]." (Regulation 18901(a)(4).)

Exceptions to the Mass Mailing Provisions


Business cards fall under an exception to the mass mailing provisions.  This exception applies to "[a] business card which does not contain the elected officer's photograph or more than one mention of the elected officer's name."  (Regulation 18901(b)(11).)  Therefore, the business cards of all the city employees, except the mayor, would fall under this exception.  

With regard to the mayor's own cards, because his name will appear twice, these items do not fit within the exception.  However, since your facts indicate that the business cards will not be delivered under the definition, but will only be made available to visitors and guests or provided upon request, the business cards are not prohibited mass mailings under the Act at this time.  However, if at any point the business cards are delivered by any means, including hand delivery to the recipients’ residences, post office boxes or places of employment or business, then the mass mailing statute and regulation may apply to the mayor's own cards, which include his vision statement for Fresno.  (Perea Advice Letter, No. A-02-260.)

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  




Galena West

Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosure
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





